


Dear Fellow Shareholders, Customers, and Friends: 

We are pleased to report that 2025 was a strong and encouraging year for FCN Bank, marked by steady growth, meaningful 
investment in our future, and disciplined execution throughout the organization. As expected, pressures across the 
banking sector continued to ease, reinforcing our confidence that our strategic direction is sound and aligned with 
creating long-term value for our shareholders and the communities we serve. 

Net earnings increased from $4.2 million to $6.3 million, supported by a 50-basis-point improvement in net interest 
margin. This improvement reflects the repricing of adjustable-rate commercial loans, the intentional runoff of high-cost, 
non-core deposits, and disciplined pricing on new loan originations. Shareholder equity grew 27.87% to $63 million, and 
earnings per share rose by $1.25. We also increased our quarterly dividend to $0.35 per share and issued a $0.10 special 
dividend in December, underscoring our commitment to deliver competitive returns. FCN Bank’s stock price rose 11% in 
2025, closing the year at $30.80. 

Building on the initiatives introduced in 2024, we completed several enhancements that improved customer experience 
and strengthened operational efficiency. This intentional and strategic work contributed to our balance-sheet 
improvements and margin gains throughout 2025. Loan growth of 4% was purposefully moderated as we continued to 
prioritize exceptional credit quality. 

A key accomplishment in 2025 was the completion of a major computer system conversion—an investment in next-
generation technology that positions FCN Bank for the future. This upgrade enhances our ability to provide new and 
improved digital tools to customers while equipping employees with modern internal systems that increase productivity 
and streamline operations. We also strengthened our cybersecurity framework to safeguard confidential information and 
protect both our customers and the bank from evolving threats. 

A Spirit to Serve 

Our mission remains steadfast: “As a locally owned and operated bank, we work to exceed our customers’ expectations 
with friendly service, expert financial advice, and wholehearted support of the neighborhoods we serve.” We remain 
focused on future trends and innovations that align with these values. With strong capital, dedicated leadership, and an 
exceptional team of employees, FCN Bank is well-positioned not only to endure but to grow, advance, and excel. 

Recognition 

We extend our sincere appreciation to Mr. Arthur Hildebrand for 46 years of dedication to FCN Bank and our communities. 
Art joined the bank in 1979 and served as a loan officer and Chief Lending Officer before becoming the twelfth President 
of FCN Bank in 2006. He retired from the bank in 2017 and continued his service as a director of FCN Bank and FCN Banc 
Corp until December 31. We are deeply grateful for his leadership, loyalty, and unwavering commitment. We wish him the 
very best in his future endeavors. 

In 2026, we are honored to celebrate FCN Bank’s 125th anniversary—an extraordinary milestone made possible by 
generations of loyal customers, shareholders, employees, and community partners. On behalf of the senior management 
team and the Board of Directors, thank you for your continued trust and support. We remain committed to strengthening 
FCN Bank year after year and serving you with integrity, care, and dedication. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas D Horninger         Devin W Listerman 

Thomas D. Horninger        Devin W. Listerman 
President & Chief Executive Officer      Chairman of the Board of Directors 
 



Earnings & Dividends 2025 2024 % Change
Net Income 6,318          4,230          49.36%
Cash Dividends Declared 2,542          2,344          8.45%

Per Share
Earnings 3.72            2.47            50.61%
Cash Dividends Declared 1.49            1.36            9.56%
Year-End Book Value 37.24          28.85          29.08%
Year-End Market Price 30.80          27.75          10.99%

At Year-End
Assets 793,259      795,109      -0.23%
Loans and Leases 505,027      483,166      4.52%
Deposits 682,969      707,731      -3.50%
Shareholder's Equity 63,309        49,511        27.87%

Key Ratios
Return on Average Assets (ROA) 0.80% 0.53% 50.94%
Return on Average Equity (ROE) 11.20% 8.41% 33.17%
Net Interest Margin 3.07% 2.57% 19.46%
Efficiency Ratio 70.73% 78.49% -9.89%
Average Shareholder's Equity to Average Assets 7.10% 6.34% 11.99%

Actuals
Number of Shares 1,692,698  1,713,447  -1.21%

FCN Banc Corp. Financials Highlights
HIGHLIGHTS

(In thousands, except per share data)
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
Board of Directors and Shareholders 
FCN Banc Corp. 
Brookville, Indiana 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of FCN Banc Corp. which comprise the 
consolidated statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related consolidated 
statements of income, comprehensive income, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and 
the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of FCN Banc Corp. as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of their operations and 
their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of FCN 
Banc Corp. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about FCN Banc Corp.’s ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available 
to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there 
is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a 
reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of FCN Banc Corp.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about FCN Banc Corp.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain control related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Other Information Included in the Corporation’s Annual Report 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the Corporation’s annual report. The 
other information comprises the letter to shareholders, selected financial highlights and graphs, and bank 
location information, but it does not include the financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon. Our 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not 
express an opinion or any form of assurance on it. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
consolidated financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co. 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
March 13, 2026 

2



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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FCN BANC CORP. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(In thousands, except share data) 

ASSETS 2025 2024 

Cash and due from banks $   4,782 $    4,466 
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions  19,050  24,248 

Cash and cash equivalents 23,832 28,714 

Debt securities designated as available for sale – fair value 190,023 203,017 
Mortgage-backed securities designated as available for sale – fair value 26,557 29,553 
Loans held for sale - at lower of cost or fair value 487 330 
Loans receivable – net of allowance for credit loss of $6,212 and  
  $6,373 as December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively 505,027 483,166 
Office premises and equipment - net 10,008 10,373 
Restricted stock - at cost 2,249 2,249 
Accrued interest receivable on loans 2,174 1,968 
Accrued interest receivable on debt securities and interest-bearing deposits 1,223 1,309 
Accrued interest receivable on mortgage-backed securities 47 56 
Bank owned life insurance 16,805 16,400 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,380 2,787 
Goodwill  5,692  5,692 
Deferred income taxes, net  6,755  9,495 

Total assets $793,259 $795,109 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Deposits 
 Non-interest bearing $149,918 $141,317 
 Interest bearing 533,051 566,414 

Total deposits 682,969 707,731 

Repurchase agreements 40,130 31,197 
Accrued interest payable 2,555 2,931 
Investments payable 3 6 
Dividends payable 595 585 
Other liabilities  3,698  3,148 

Total liabilities 729,950 745,598 

Shareholders’ equity 
 Common stock - $6.25 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; 1,785,715 and 
   1,806,464 shares issued at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively 11,161 11,290 
 Additional paid-in capital 6,893 7,337 
 Retained earnings - restricted 66,295 62,519 
 Treasury shares - at cost, 93,017 and 93,017 shares at December 31, 2025 
   and 2024, respectively (1,933) (1,933) 
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (19,107) (29,702) 

Total shareholders’ equity  63,309  49,511 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $793,259 $795,109 



 
  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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FCN BANC CORP. 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(In thousands, except per share data) 

 
  2025 2024 
Interest income 
  Loans  $30,623 $28,645 
  Debt securities 3,758 4,000 
  Mortgage-backed securities 546 632 
  Interest-bearing deposits and other      606   1,168 
 Total interest income  35,533 34,445 
 

Interest expense 
  Deposits 13,499 14,287 
  Short-term borrowings      936   2,764 
 Total interest expense 14,435 17,051 
  
Net interest income 21,098 17,394 
 
Recovery for credit losses on loans (250) - 
Provision for losses on off-balance sheet commitments                                                   250                                   - 
 

Provision for credit losses         -          - 
 

 Net interest income after provision for credit losses 21,098 17,394 
 

Noninterest income (expense) 
  Service charges on deposit accounts 401 429 
  Gain on sale of loans 132 111 
  Service charges on sold loans 261 266 
  Gain (loss) on sale of premises and equipment (2) 16 
  ATM/Interchange fees 1,690 1,558 
  Increase in cash surrender value of bank owned life insurance 405 383 
  Other operating     360      444 
 Total noninterest income  3,247   3,207 
 

Noninterest expense 
  Employee compensation and benefits 9,591 9,135 
  Occupancy and equipment 920 825 
  Equipment expense 447 600 
  Audit and examination fees 411 451 
  Software maintenance fees 2,575 1,793 
  FDIC premium 396 434 
  Marketing 388 410 
  Other operating   2,492   2,521 
 Total noninterest expense 17,220  16,169 
 

 Income before income taxes   7,125   4,432 
 

Income taxes (benefit)  
  Current  883 340 
  Deferred      (76)      (138) 
 Total income taxes      807       202    
 
 NET INCOME $  6,318 $  4,230 
 
 Basic earnings per share $3.72 $2.47 
 
 Weighted-average shares outstanding 1,699,988 1,715,866



 
  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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FCN BANC CORP. 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(In thousands) 

 
  2025 2024 
 
Net income $ 6,318 $  4,230 
 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax: 
  Unrealized holding gains (losses) on securities during the year,  
    net of tax benefit of $2,816 and $(832) for the years  
    ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively 10,595 (3,129) 
 
  Other comprehensive income (loss)  10,595   (3,129) 
 
Comprehensive income $ 16,913 $1,101 
 
 
 
 



 
  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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FCN BANC CORP. 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(In thousands, except share data) 

     
      Accumulated 
 Common  Additional   other 
 shares Treasury Common paid-in Retained Treasury comprehensive 
 outstanding shares stock  capital earnings stock loss Total 
 
Balance at December 31, 2023 1,722,388 93,017 $11,346 $7,568 $60,633 $(1,933) $(26,573) $51,041 
 
Net income          -                      - - - 4,230 - - 4,230 
Purchase of treasury shares    (8,941) 8,941 - - - (287) - (287) 
Retire treasury shares          - (8,941) (56) (231) - 287 - - 
Unrealized losses on securities 
  designated as available for sale,  
  net of related tax effects          -                      - - - - - (3,129) (3,129) 
Cash dividends of $1.36 per share          -                      -        -        -  (2,344)        -        -  (2,344) 
 
Balance at December 31, 2024 1,713,447 93,017 $11,290 $7,337 $62,519 $(1,933) $(29,702) $49,511 
 
Net income          -                      - - - 6,318 - - 6,318 
Purchase of treasury shares (20,749) 20,749 - - - (573) - (573) 
Retire treasury shares          - (20,749) (129) (444) - 573 - - 
Unrealized gains on securities 
  designated as available for sale,  
  net of related tax effects          -                      - - - - - 10,595 10,595 
Cash dividends of $1.49 per share          -                      -        -        -  (2,542)        -        -  (2,542) 
 
Balance at December 31, 2025 1,692,698 93,017 $11,161 $6,893 $66,295 $(1,933) $(19,107) $63,309 
 
 



 
  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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FCN BANC CORP. 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(In thousands) 

  2025 2024 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
  Net income  $    6,318 $    4,230 
  Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities: 
    Depreciation 623 758 
    Amortization 293 315 
    Amortization of premiums on investments and mortgage-backed securities, net 944 916 
    Amortization of deferred loan origination fees 125 111 
    Loans originated for sale in the secondary market (6,587) (8,935) 
    Proceeds from sale of loans in the secondary market 6,562 9,517 
    Gain on sale of loans (132) (111) 
    Earnings on cash surrender value of life insurance (405) (384)  
    Proceeds from sale of land - 473  
    Loss (gain) on disposal of premises and equipment 2 (16) 
    Deferred taxes (77) (138)     
Effects of change in operating assets and liabilities:   
      Accrued interest receivable on loans (206) 60 
      Accrued interest receivable on investments 86 19 
      Accrued interest receivable on mortgage-backed securities 9 9 
      Prepaid expenses and other assets 112 (400) 
      Accrued interest payable (376) 807 
      Other liabilities 550 94 
      Current income taxes         -     (479) 
         
 Net cash provided by operating activities  $   7,841                     $   6,846  
 

Cash flows from investing activities: 
  Purchase of investment securities designated as available for sale - (7,123) 
  Purchase of investment securities designated as held to maturity - (2) 
  Maturities of investment securities designated as available for sale 23,439 8,246 
  Principal repayments on investment securities designated as available for sale 5,016 5,376 
  Loan disbursements (195,064) (148,143) 
  Principal repayments on loans 173,080 139,578 
  Purchases of and additions to office premises and equipment       (260)             (36) 
   
     Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $    6,211 $  (2,104) 
   
Net cash provided by operating and investing activities (carried forward) $  14,052 $   4,742 
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FCN BANC CORP. 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED) 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(In thousands) 

 
  2025 2024 
  
 Net cash provided by operating and investing activities (carried forward) $  14,052 $  4,742 
 
Cash flows from financing activities: 
  Net (decrease) increase in deposit accounts (24,762) (231) 
  Net increase in short-term borrowings 8,933        4,372 
  Dividends on common stock (2,532) (2,347) 
  Purchase of treasury shares    _   (573)    (287) 
 Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities          (18,934)                        1,507 
 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (4,882) 6,249 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 28,714 22,465 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $  23,832 $  28,714 
 
 
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information: 
  Cash paid during the year for: 
    Income taxes $      855 $      540 
 
    Interest on deposits and borrowings $  14,811 $  16,244 
 
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities:    
    Recognition of mortgage servicing rights  $        57 $        52 
 
    Dividends declared but unpaid $      595 $      585 
 
 
 

 



FCN BANC CORP.  
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
FCN Banc Corp. (the “Corporation”) is a bank holding company whose activities are primarily limited to 
holding the common shares of FCN Bank, NA, a nationally-chartered bank (the “Bank”).  The Bank 
conducts a general banking business in southeast Indiana and southwest Ohio which consists of attracting 
deposits from the general public and applying those funds to the origination of loans for residential, 
consumer and commercial purposes.  The Bank’s wholly-owned subsidiary, FCN Holdings, Inc., was 
incorporated in 2002 for the primary purpose of managing a significant portion of the Bank’s investment 
portfolio.   
 
The Bank’s profitability is significantly dependent on its net interest income, which is the difference between 
interest income generated from interest-earning assets (i.e. loans and investments) and the interest expense 
paid on interest-bearing liabilities (i.e. customer deposits and borrowed funds).  Net interest income is 
affected by the relative amount of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities and the interest 
received or paid on these balances.  The level of interest rates paid or received by the Bank can be 
significantly influenced by a number of environmental factors, such as governmental monetary policy, that 
are outside of management’s control. 
 
The following is a summary of the Corporation’s significant accounting policies, which have been 
consistently applied in the preparation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements. 
 
1. Basis of Presentation 
 
The financial information presented herein has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) as contained in the Accounting Standards 
Codification (ASC) issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) and with general practices 
within the financial services industry. Tables presented in the footnotes are reported in thousands unless 
otherwise defined which may result in minor rounding differences.  
 
2. Use of Estimates  
 
In preparing consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP, management is required to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period.  A significant estimate is the allowance for credit losses.  Actual results 
could differ from such estimates. 
 
3. Principles of Consolidation 
 
The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation include the accounts of its wholly owned 
subsidiary, the Bank. The Bank’s consolidated financial statements include its wholly-owned subsidiary, 
FCN Holdings, Inc.  All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. 
 
4. Debt and Mortgage-Backed Securities 
 
The Corporation accounts for debt and mortgage-backed securities in accordance with Standards for 
“Accounting for Investments in Debt Securities,” which requires that investments be classified as held to 
maturity, trading, or available for sale.  These classifications are to be reassessed at each reporting date.  

 
 
 
 



 
FCN BANC CORP. 

 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Securities classified as held to maturity are carried at cost only if the Corporation has the positive intent and 
ability to hold these securities to maturity.  Securities designated as available for sale are carried at fair value 
with resulting unrealized gains or losses recorded to shareholders’ equity, net of applicable taxes.  At 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, substantially all of the Bank’s securities were classified as available for sale.  
Premiums or discounts associated with the purchase of investment securities are amortized or accreted using 
the interest method to arrive at periodic interest income at a constant effective yield on the net investment. 
Purchases and sales are recorded on the trade date and realized gains and losses on sales are determined 
using the specific identification method.  
 
Allowance for Credit Losses-Available-For-Sale Securities: For available-for-sale debt securities in an 
unrealized loss position, the Corporation first assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not 
that it will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost basis.  If either of the criteria 
regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the security’s amortized cost basis is written down to fair value 
through income.  For debt securities available-for-sale that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the 
Corporation evaluates whether the decline in fair value has resulted from credit losses or other factors.  In 
making this assessment, management considers the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, 
any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the 
security, among other factors.  If this assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash 
flows expected to be collected from the security are compared to the amortized costs basis of the security.  
If the present value of cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss 
exists and an allowance for credit losses is recorded for the credit loss, limited by the amount that the fair 
value is less than the amortized cost basis.  Any impairment that has not been recorded through an allowance 
for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income.  Accrued interest receivable on available-for 
sale debt securities is included in the estimate of credit losses.   
 
5. Loans Receivable 
 
Loans held in portfolio are stated at the principal amount outstanding, adjusted for net deferred loan 
origination fees and the allowance for credit losses.  Interest is accrued as earned, unless the collectability of 
the loan is in doubt.  Uncollectible interest on loans that are contractually past due is charged off, or an 
allowance is established based on management’s periodic evaluation.  The allowance is established by a 
charge to interest income equal to all interest previously accrued, and income is subsequently recognized 
only to the extent that cash payments are received until, in management’s judgment, the borrower’s ability 
to make periodic interest and principal payments has returned to normal, in which case the loan is returned 
to accrual status.  If the ultimate collectability of the loan is in doubt, in whole or in part, all payments 
received on nonaccrual loans are applied to reduce principal until such doubt is eliminated. 
 
Loans held for sale are carried at the lower of cost or fair value, determined in the aggregate.  In computing 
cost, deferred loan origination fees are deducted from the principal balances of the related loans.  Fair value 
is determined by reference to price quotations of government-sponsored enterprises in the secondary 
mortgage market.  There were approximately $487,000 and $330,000 in loans held for sale at December 31, 
2025 and 2024, respectively.  These loans were settled within 30 days of these consolidated financial 
statements without fluctuation in their fair value. 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
FCN BANC CORP. 

 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
The Bank accounts for mortgage servicing rights in accordance with the provisions of “Accounting for 
Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities,” which requires the Bank 
recognize as separate assets, rights to service mortgage loans for others, regardless of how those servicing 
rights are acquired.  These standards require an entity to choose either the amortization method or the fair 
value measurement method for measuring each class of separately recognized servicing assets and servicing 
liabilities.  The Bank has chosen to measure servicing assets using the amortization method. 
 
Servicing rights are evaluated for impairment based upon the fair value of the servicing rights as compared 
to the carrying amount.  The fair value of servicing rights are subject to fluctuations as a result of changes 
in estimated and actual prepayment speeds and default rates and losses.  Any impairment is recognized 
through a valuation allowance.  As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the estimated fair value exceeded 
amortized costs and therefore no impairment was recognized.     
 
6. Loan Origination Fees 
 
The Bank accounts for loan origination fees in accordance with U.S. GAAP whereas origination fees 
received from loans, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and amortized to interest income 
using the interest method, giving effect to actual loan prepayments.  Additionally, this standard generally 
limits the definition of loan origination costs to the direct costs attributable to originating a loan. Fees 
received for loan commitments that are expected to be drawn upon, based on the Bank’s experience with 
similar commitments, are deferred and amortized over the life of the loan using the level-yield method.  Fees 
for other loan commitments are deferred and amortized over the loan commitment period on a straight-
line basis. 
 
7. Allowance for Credit Losses-Loans  
 
The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans’ amortized cost basis 
to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans.  Accrued interest receivable on loans is 
included in the estimate of credit losses.  Loans are charged off against the allowance when management 
believes the uncollectability of a loan balance is confirmed.  Expected recoveries do not exceed the aggregate 
of amounts previously charged-off and expected to be charged-off.   
 
Management estimates the allowance balance using relevant available information, from internal and 
external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts.  
Historical credit loss experience provides the basis for the estimation of expected credit losses.  Adjustments 
to historical loss information are made for differences in current loan-specific risk characteristics such as 
differences in underwriting standards, portfolio mix, delinquency level, or term as well as for changes in 
environmental conditions, such as changes in unemployment rates, property values, or other relevant 
factors. 
 
The allowance for expected losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics 
exist.  The Corporation has identified the following portfolio segments:  
 
 Construction loans secured by 1-4 family dwellings 
 Construction loans secured by other real estate 
 Real estate loans secured by farmland 
 Residential real estate secured by first liens on 1-4 family dwellings 
 Residential real estate secured by junior liens on 1-4 family dwellings 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
 Home equity line of credit loans 
 Real estate loans secured by multi-family dwellings 
 Real estate loans secured by owner occupied commercial real estate 
 Real estate loans secured by non-owner occupied commercial real estate 
 Commercial loans to other commercial banks 
 Commercial loans to finance agricultural production and other loans to farmers 
 Commercial loans and industrial loans 
 Consumer loans 
 Obligations (other than securities and leases) of states and political subdivisions in the US 
 Other loans 

 
Measures of the allowance for credit loss are as follows: 
 

Portfolio Segment Methodology Loss Driver(s) 

Construction loans secured 
by 1-4 family dwellings 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Construction loans secured 
by other real estate 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Real estate loans secured by 
farmland 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent), Real Gross Domestic Product, Billions of 
Chained 2012 Dollars, Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Growth Rate of Real Gross 
Domestic Product, Median (Percent Change from Year Ago) 

Residential real estate secured 
by first liens on 1-4 family 
dwellings 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Residential real estate secured 
by junior liens on 1-4 family 
dwellings 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Home equity line of credit 
loans 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Real estate loans secured by 
multi-family dwellings 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Real estate loans secured by 
owner occupied commercial 
real estate 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Real estate loans secured by 
non-owner occupied 
commercial real estate 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Commercial loans to other 
commercial banks 

Remaining Life 
Method N/A 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Portfolio Segment Methodology Loss Driver(s) 

Commercial loans to finance 
agricultural production and 
other loans to farmers 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent), Real Gross Domestic Product, Billions of 
Chained 2012 Dollars, Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Growth Rate of Real Gross 
Domestic Product, Median (Percent Change from Year Ago) 

Commercial and industrial 
loans 

Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Consumer loans 
Discounted Cash 
Flow 

 Civilian Unemployment Rate, Percent, Seasonally Adjusted: FOMC 
Summary of Economic Projections for the Civilian Unemployment 
Rate, Median (Percent) 

Obligations of state and 
political subdivisions in US 

Discounted Cash 
Flow N/A 

Other loans Remaining Life 
Method N/A 

 
Management has chosen the discounted cash flow methodology (“DCF”) to estimate the quantitative 
portion of the allowance for credit losses on loans for all loan pools except for commercial loans to other 
commercial banks and other loans, which used the remaining life methodology.  A Loss Driver Analysis 
(“LDA”) was performed for each segment to identify potential loss drivers and create a regression model 
for use in forecasting cash flows.  The LDA for all discount cash flow based pools utilized FCN Bank’s data 
and peer data from the FDIC and macroeconomic variable data obtained from the Federal Reserve of St. 
Louis’s Federal Reserve Economic Database (FRED).   
 
In creating the DCF model, management established a four quarter forecast period followed by a four 
quarter reversion period to the long term average loss rate. Due to the infrequency of losses within the 
Commercial Loans to Other Commercial Banks & Other Loans portfolios, FCN Bank elected to use peer 
data for a more statistically sound calculation. 

 
Key assumptions in the DCF model include the probability of default (“PD”), loss given default (“LGD”), 
and prepayment/curtailment rates.  The loss rate used as the basis for the estimate of credit losses is based 
upon correlations of the Corporation’s historical loss data as well as peer loss data calculated using third 
party studies of FCN Bank’s data.  Prepayment and curtailment rates were calculated using third party 
studies of FCN Bank’s data.  Expected credit losses are estimated over the contractual term of the loans, 
adjusted for prepayments when appropriate. The contractual term excludes extensions, renewals, and 
modifications unless the extension or renewal options are included in the original or modified contract at 
the reporting date and are not unconditionally cancellable by the Corporation. 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Qualitative factors analyzed for the DCF and Remaining Life methodologies include the following: 
 
 Changes in lending policies and procedures, including changes in underwriting standards and 

collections, charge offs, and recovery practices. 
 Changes in international, national, regional, and local conditions. 
 Changes in the nature and volume of the portfolio and terms of loans. 
 Changes in the experience, depth, and ability of lending management. 
 Changes in the volume and severity of past due loans and other similar conditions. 
 Changes in the quality of the Corporation’s loan review system. 
 Changes in the value of underlying collateral for collateral dependent loans. 
 The existence and effect of any concentrations of credit and changes in the levels of such 

concentrations. 
 The effect of other external factors (i.e. competition, legal and regulatory requirements) on the level 

of estimated credit losses. 
 
Loans that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis and excluded from the 
collective evaluation.  Management has determined that any loans which have been placed on non-
performing status will be individually evaluated.  When management determines that foreclosure is 
probably, expected credit losses for collateral dependent loans are based on the estimated fair value of the 
collateral at the reporting date, adjusted for selling costs as appropriate.  A loan is considered collateral 
dependent when the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and the loan is expected to be repaid 
substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral.  Other non-performing loans may estimate fair 
value using either the collateral valuation or the net present value of expected future cash receipts, 
depending on the financial situation of the borrower.   

 
Allowance for Credit Losses on Off-Balance Sheet Credit Exposures: The Corporation estimated expected 
credit losses over the contractual period in which the Corporation is exposed to credit risk via a contractual 
obligation to extend credit, unless that obligation is unconditionally cancellable by the Corporation.  The 
allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures is adjusted through provision for credit 
losses. The estimate includes consideration of the likelihood that funding will occur and an estimate of 
expected credit losses on commitments expected to be funded over its estimated life.  
 
8. Foreclosed Assets 
 
Upon acquisition, property should be recorded at fair value (less cost to sell).  Subsequent measurement 
would then be at the lower of cost or fair value at acquisition, adjustments are charged to the allowance for 
credit losses-loans.  All subsequent adjustments to fair value are included in the statement of income, while 
costs relating to development and improvement of property are capitalized.  Costs relating to holding real 
estate acquired through foreclosure, net of rental income, are charged against income as incurred. The 
Corporation has no foreclosd assets at December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
9. Restricted Stock 
 
The Bank is required, as a condition of membership in the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis 
(FHLB), to maintain an investment in FHLB common stock.  The stock is redeemable at par and, therefore, 
its cost is equivalent to its redemption value.  The Bank’s ability to redeem FHLB shares is dependent on 
the redemption practices of the FHLB of Indianapolis.  At December 31, 2025, the FHLB of Indianapolis 
placed no restrictions on redemption of shares in excess of a member’s required investment in the stock. 
Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income. 
 
The Bank is a member of its regional Federal Reserve Bank.  FRB stock is carried at cost, classified as a 
restricted security, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value.  Both 
cash and stock dividends are reported as income. 
 
10. Office Premises and Equipment 
 
Office premises and equipment are carried at cost and include expenditures which extend the useful lives 
of existing assets.  Maintenance, repairs and minor renewals are expensed as incurred.  For financial 
reporting, depreciation and amortization are provided on the straight-line and accelerated methods over the 
useful lives of the assets, estimated to be twenty-five to forty years for buildings, five to thirty-nine years for 
building improvements, five to fifteen years for furniture and equipment and three years for software.  An 
accelerated depreciation method is used for tax reporting purposes. 

 
11. Goodwill and Intangible Assets 
 
The Bank recorded goodwill from an acquisition completed in February 2020, totaling $3.6 million.  
Pursuant to accounting standards for “Goodwill and Intangible Assets” goodwill is subject to an impairment 
evaluation.  The acquisition in 2020 was structured as a stock sale, and therefore, the goodwill created is not 
tax deductible.  
 
Goodwill arising from business combinations represents the value attributable to unidentifiable intangible 
elements in the business acquired. Goodwill recorded by the Bank in connection with its acquisitions relates 
to the inherent value in the business acquired and this value is dependent upon the Bank’s ability to provide 
quality, cost-effective services in a competitive marketplace. As such, goodwill value is supported ultimately 
by revenue that is driven by the volume of business transacted. A decline in earnings as a result of a lack of 
growth or the inability to deliver cost-effective services over sustained periods can lead to impairment of 
goodwill that could adversely impact earnings in future periods. Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for 
impairment when indicators of impairment exist, or at least annually, to determine the reasonableness of the 
recorded amount. The balance of goodwill at December 31, 2025 and 2024 was $5,692,000 and $5,692,000, 
respectively. Management has determined that no impairment charge related to goodwill was necessary for 
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
12. Income Taxes 
 
The Corporation accounts for income taxes pursuant to standards for “Accounting for Income Taxes.”  In 
accordance with these standards, a deferred tax liability or deferred tax asset is computed by applying the 
current statutory tax rates to net taxable or deductible temporary differences between the tax basis of an 
asset or liability and its reported amount in the consolidated financial statements that will result in net taxable 
or deductible amounts in future periods.  Deferred tax assets are recorded only to the extent that the amount 
of net deductible temporary differences or carry forward attributes may be utilized against current period 
earnings, carried back against prior years’ earnings, offset against taxable temporary differences reversing in 
future periods, or utilized to the extent of management’s estimate of future taxable income.  Deferred tax 
liabilities are provided on the total amount of net temporary differences taxable in the future.  Deferral of 
income taxes results primarily from the different methods of accounting for certain retirement plans, 
mortgage servicing rights, general loan loss allowances and goodwill.  Additional temporary differences 
result from depreciation computed using accelerated methods for tax purposes. The Corporation’s policy 
with regard to interest and penalty is to recognize interest through interest expense and penalties through 
other expense.  In evaluating the Corporation’s tax provisions and accruals, future taxable income, and the 
reversal of temporary differences, interpretations and tax planning strategies are considered.   
 
The Corporation believes their estimates are appropriate based on current facts and circumstances, and no 
significant interest or penalties relating to income taxes were incurred for the years ended December 31, 
2025 or 2024.  
 
A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be 
sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur.  The amount recognized is 
the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination.  For tax 
positions not meeting the “more likely than not” test, no tax benefit is recorded.  There are no uncertain 
tax positions as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.  
 
13. Retirement Plans 
 
Profit sharing plan expense is the amount of contributions by the Corporation. Deferred compensation and 
supplemental retirement plan expense is recognized over years of service. 
 
14. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash and due from banks and 
interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions with original maturities of less than 90 days.  
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

15. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
Standards for “Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments” require disclosures of fair value of 
financial instruments, both assets and liabilities, whether or not recognized in the consolidated statements 
of financial condition, for which it is practicable to estimate that value.  For financial instruments where 
quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value and other 
valuation methods. 
 
The methods used are greatly affected by the assumptions applied, including the discount rate and estimates 
of future cash flows.  Therefore, the fair values presented may not represent amounts that could be realized 
in an exchange for certain financial instruments. 
  
The following methods and assumptions were used by the Corporation in estimating its fair value disclosures 
for financial instruments at December 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 
 Cash and cash equivalents:  The carrying amounts presented in the consolidated statements of 

financial condition for cash and cash equivalents are deemed to approximate fair value. 
 
 Investment and mortgage-backed securities:  For investment and mortgage-backed securities, 

fair value is deemed to equal the quoted market price. 
  
 Loans receivable and loans held for sale:  The loan portfolio has been segregated into 

categories with similar characteristics, such as 1-4 family residential, multi-family residential, 
nonresidential real estate and consumer.  These loan categories were further delineated into 
fixed-rate and adjustable-rate loans.  The fair values for the resultant loan categories were 
computed via discounted cash flow analysis, using current interest rates offered for loans with 
similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality. 

 
 Federal Reserve and Federal Home Loan Bank stock:  The carrying amounts presented in the 

consolidated statements of financial condition are deemed to approximate fair value. 
 
 Interest Receivable/Payable:  The fair values of interest receivable/payable approximate 

carrying values. 
 

Mortgage Servicing Rights: The fair values of servicing rights are subject to significant 
fluctuations as a result of changes in estimated and actual prepayment speeds and default rates 
and losses.  
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

15. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
 Deposits:  The fair value of non-interest bearing and interest-bearing demand and savings 

accounts is deemed to approximate the amount payable on demand at December 31, 2025 and 
2024.  Fair values for fixed-rate certificates of deposit have been estimated using a discounted 
cash flow calculation using the interest rates currently offered for deposits of similar remaining 
maturities. 

 
 Short-term borrowings:  The actual interest rates at December 31, 2025 and 2024, approximate 

market rates and, thus, the carrying value closely approximates fair value. 
 
 Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other advances:  The fair value of Federal Home Loan 

Bank advances and other advances have been estimated using discounted cash flow analysis, 
based on the interest rates currently offered for advances of similar remaining maturities. 

 

 Commitments to extend credit:  For fixed-rate and adjustable-rate loan commitments, the fair 
value estimate considers the difference between current levels of interest rates and committed 
rates.  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of loan commitments was not material. 

 

Based on the foregoing methods and assumptions, the carrying value and fair value of the Corporation’s 
financial instruments are as follows at December 31: 
 
 2025 2024 
 Carrying Fair Carrying Fair 
 value value value value 
 (In thousands) 
Financial assets 
  Cash and cash equivalents $  23,832 $  23,832 $  28,714 $  28,714 
  Debt and mortgage-backed securities 216,580 216,580 232,570 232,570 
  Loans receivable, including loans held for sale 505,514 491,204 483,496 461,181 
  Federal Reserve and Federal Home Loan Bank stock 2,249 2,249 2,249 2,249 
  Interest receivable 3,444 3,444 3,333 3,333 
  Mortgage servicing rights 988 1,850 1,226 2,100 
 
Financial liabilities 
  Interest payable $    2,555 $    2,555 $    2,931 $    2,931 
  Deposits 682,969 639,065 707,731 652,266 
  Short-term borrowings 40,130 40,130 31,197 31,197 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

15. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
Accounting Standards for Fair Value Measurements defines fair value as the price that would be received to 
sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date.  This standard also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize 
the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.  The 
standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: 
 
Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 

Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or 
can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets 
or liabilities. 

 

Level 3 Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant 
to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 

Fair value methods and assumptions are set forth below for each type of financial instrument. Following is 
a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value, as well as the 
general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy.  

Investments: Fair value on available for sale securities are determined by quoted market prices, as 
available. Securities which are fixed income instruments that are not quoted on an exchange, but are 
traded in active markets, are valued based on market prices of similar securities, which may use matrix 
pricing. Available for sale securities includes U.S. agency securities, municipal bonds, corporate 
investments, student loan-backed securities, and mortgage-backed agency securities. 

 
Impaired Loans: The Bank is predominately an asset based lender with real estate serving as collateral 
on a substantial majority of loans. Loans which are deemed to be impaired are primarily valued on a 
nonrecurring basis at the fair values of the underlying real estate collateral.  Adjustments are routinely 
made by management to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available 
for similar loans and collateral underlying such loans.  Such adjustments were primarily due to selling 
costs and resulted in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for determining fair value.  Non-real estate 
collateral may be valued using an appraisal, net book value per the borrower’s financial statements, or 
aging reports, adjusted or discounted based on management’s historical knowledge, changes in market 
conditions from the time of the valuation, and management’s expertise and knowledge of the client 
and client’s business, resulting in a Level 3 fair value classification.  Collateral-dependent loans are 
evaluated on a quarterly basis and adjusted in accordance with the allowance policy. 
 
Real Estate Acquired Through Foreclosure: Real estate acquired through foreclosure is adjusted to fair 
value upon transfer of the loans to foreclosed assets. Subsequently, foreclosed assets are carried at the 
lower of carrying value or fair value. Fair value is based upon independent appraisals, which the 
Corporation considers to be Level 2 inputs.  
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
15. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued) 

Fair value measurements for certain assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis: 
 
  Fair Value Measurements (In thousands) 

  Quoted prices   
  in active Significant Significant 
  markets for other other 
  identical observable unobservable  
  assets inputs inputs 
 
  December 31, 2025 Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 
Securities available for sale 
U.S. Government treasuries $         494 $       494 $             - - 
U.S. Government agency obligations     34,212 -     34,212 - 
State and municipal obligations 153,766 - 153,766 - 
Asset-backed securities                               1,551         -      1,551 - 
Total investment securities  $   190,023  $       494 $  189,529 - 
 
U.S. Government agency 
   participation certificates $     24,543 -  $   24,543 - 
CMO’s and REMIC’s     2,014 -   2,014 - 
Total mortgage-backed securities  $     26,557           - $   26,557 -  
 
  December 31, 2024 Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 
Securities available for sale 
U.S. Government treasuries $       3,481 $     3,481 $             - - 
U.S. Government agency obligations     52,519 -     52,519 - 
State and municipal obligations 145,411 - 145,411 - 
Asset-backed securities                               1,606         -      1,606 - 
Total investment securities  $   203,017  $    3,481 $  199,536 - 
 
U.S. Government agency 
   participation certificates $     27,016 -  $   27,016 - 
CMO’s and REMIC’s     2,537 -   2,537 - 
Total mortgage-backed securities  $     29,553           - $   29,553 -  
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

15. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
Fair value measurements for certain assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis: 
 

 Fair Value Measurements (In thousands) 
  Quoted prices   
  in active Significant Significant 
  markets for other other 
  identical observable unobservable  
  assets inputs inputs 
   Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 
  December 31, 2025 
Collateral dependent impaired loans $ 2,180 - - $ 2,180  
 
  December 31, 2024 
Collateral dependent impaired loans $ 1,146 - - $ 1,146  
 
The following table presents quantitative information about level 3 fair value measurements for assets 
measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024: 
       
      Range 
  Valuation Unobservable (Weighted  
   Fair Value Technique(s) Input(s) Average) 
                                           (in thousands) 
  December 31, 2025 
Collateral dependent loans       Sales comparison Adjustment for differences   
 Commercial                           $1,018         approach  between the comparable sales   25% 
 
Collateral dependent loans       Sales comparison Adjustment for differences   
 1-4 Family Residential            $  128         approach  between the comparable sales   35% 
 
Collateral dependent loans       Sales comparison Adjustment for differences   
 Nonfarm nonresidential         $1,034         approach  between the comparable sales   35% 
  
 December 31, 2024 
Collateral dependent loans       Sales comparison Adjustment for differences   
 Nonfarm nonresidential         $1,146         approach  between the comparable sales   35% 
  
16. Bank-Owned Life Insurance 

 

The Bank has purchased life insurance policies on certain key executives.  Bank-owned life insurance is 
recorded at its cash surrender value, or the amount that can be realized. 
 
17. Advertising 

 

Advertising costs are expensed when incurred. The Corporation’s advertising expense totaled approximately 
$388,000 and $410,000 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
18. Earnings Per Share 

 

Basic earnings per share are computed based upon the weighted-average common shares outstanding during 
the year.     
 
Diluted earnings per share are computed by taking into consideration common shares outstanding and 
dilutive potential common share equivalents.  The Corporation had no dilutive or potentially dilutive 
securities during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
19. Concentrations 

 
The Corporation may at times maintain deposits in other financial institutions which exceed federally 
insured limits.  The Corporation has not experienced any losses in such accounts and management does not 
believe it is exposed to significant risk on cash and cash equivalents.  No deposit amounts in other financial 
institutions exceeded federally insured limits at December 31, 2025. 
 
The Bank grants mortgage and other loans to customers located primarily in the south-eastern counties of 
Indiana and the south-western counties of Ohio.  As such, a substantial portion of its debtors’ ability to 
repay their loans is dependent upon the financial and economic health of the regional economy. 
 
20. Adoption of New Accounting Standards 

 
In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09 "Income Taxes (Topic 740) - Improvements to Income Tax 
Disclosures." The amendments in this Update require that public business entities on an annual basis (1) 
disclose specific categories in the rate reconciliation and (2) provide additional information for reconciling 
items that meet a quantitative threshold (if the effect of those reconciling items is equal to or greater than 
5 percent of the amount computed by multiplying pretax income [or loss] by the applicable statutory 
income tax rate). The amendments also require disclosure of the amount of income taxes paid (net of 
refunds received) disaggregated by federal (national) and state jurisdictions. For public business entities, 
the amendments in this Update are effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024. The 
Corporation adopted the Update on a prospective basis and the adoption did not have a material effect on 
the Corporation’s financial position or results of operations. 
    
21. Subsequent Events 

 
The Corporation has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through March 13, 2026, 
which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.   
 
There were no material transactions requiring adjustment to the amounts recorded in the financial 
statements or disclosures. 
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NOTE B – DEBT AND MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES 
 

The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses and estimated fair value of debt securities 
at December 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows (in thousands): 
 
                                                                                                                   2025 
 Gross Gross    Allowance  

                                                                      Amortized  unrealized        unrealized         for credit                  Fair 
                                                                     cost gains                losses               losses  value 
Available for sale: 
  U.S. Government treasuries                    $      498 $       - $         4 $        -  $       494   
  U.S. Government agency obligations         35,292        -  1,080  -  34,212 
  State and municipal obligations                173,973 - 20,206 -  153,767 
  Corporate debt obligations                           1,000 - 18 -  982 
  Asset-backed securities                                   571      -         2         -         569 
        Total available-for-sale                     $ 211,334  $       - $ 21,310 $        -  $ 190,024 
 

 
                                                                                                                   2024 
 Gross Gross    Allowance  

                                                                      Amortized  unrealized        unrealized         for credit                  Fair 
                                                                     cost gains                losses               losses  value 
Available for sale: 
  U.S. Government treasuries                   $    3,495 $       - $       14 $        -  $    3,481   
  U.S. Government agency obligations         55,446        -  2,927  -  52,519 
  State and municipal obligations                175,391 - 29,980 -  145,411 
  Corporate debt obligations                          1,000 - 55 -  945 
  Asset-backed securities                                  666      -         5         -         661 
        Total available-for-sale                    $ 235,998 $       -  $ 32,981 $        -  $ 203,017 
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NOTE B – DEBT AND MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES (continued) 
 
The amortized cost and estimated fair value of debt securities by term to maturity at December 31 are shown 
below. 
 2025 2024 
 Amortized Fair Amortized Fair 
 cost value cost value 
 (In thousands) 
Available-for-sale 
Due in one year or less $ 24,676  $ 24,238 $    47,637  $ 45,848 
Due after one year to five years 20,143 19,359 20,184 18,663 
Due after five years to ten years 116,994 103,714 70,498 58,913 
Due after ten years    49,521   42,713    97,679  79,593 
 $211,334 $190,024 $235,998 $203,017 
 

       
 
The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses and estimated fair values of mortgage-
backed securities at December 31, 2025 and 2024 are presented below. 
 
                                                                                                                2025 
 Gross Gross Allowance 
                                                      Amortized  unrealized  unrealized for credit Fair 
                                                            cost gains losses losses value 
 (In thousands) 
Available for sale: 
  U.S. Government agency 
    participation certificates                $27,325 $     - $2,783 $     - $24,542 
  CMOs and REMICs                          2,106        -      91       -    2,015 
 
    Total mortgage-backed securities $29,431   $     - $2,874   $     - $26,557 
 
 
                                                                                                                2024 
 Gross Gross Allowance 
                                                      Amortized  unrealized  unrealized for credit Fair 
                                                            cost gains losses losses value 
 (In thousands) 
Available for sale: 
  U.S. Government agency 
    participation certificates                $31,455 $     - $4,439 $     - $27,016 
  CMOs and REMICs                          2,715        -     178       -    2,537 
 
    Total mortgage-backed securities $34,170   $     - $4,617   $     - $29,553 
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NOTE B – DEBT AND MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES (continued) 
 
The amortized cost and estimated fair value of mortgage-backed securities at December 31, by contractual 
terms to maturity, are shown below.  Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because 
borrowers may generally prepay obligations without prepayment penalties. 
 
 2025 2024 

 Amortized Fair Amortized Fair 
 cost value cost value 
 (In thousands) 

Due within one year $    746 $    731 $  1,160 $  1,128 
Due after one year to five years 18,445 17,011 9,685 8,804 
Due after five years to ten years 10,241   8,815 23,325 19,621 
 
 Total mortgage-backed securities $29,432 $26,557 $34,170 $29,553 
 
The tables below indicate the length of time individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss 
position at December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

 
  Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total 
 Description of Number of Fair Unrealized Number of Fair Unrealized Number of Fair Unrealized 
 securities investments value losses investments value losses investments value losses 
 (Dollars in thousands) 
December 31, 2025: 
U.S. Government 
agency obligations -   $   -  $   - 30 $   34,706 $ 1,084  30 $  34,706 $  1,084 
State and municipal 
  obligations 2 457 40 312 153,310 20,166 314 153,767 20,206 
Corporate debt obligations - - - 3 1,551 20 3 1,551 20 
Mortgage backed securities      -      -    -     64     26,557   2,874 64   26,557   2,874 
Total securities    2 $457 $ 40 409 $216,124 $24,144 411 $216,581 $24,184 

 
 

  Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total 
 Description of Number of Fair Unrealized Number of Fair Unrealized Number of Fair Unrealized 
 securities investments value losses investments value losses investments value losses 
 (Dollars in thousands) 
December 31, 2024: 
U.S. Government 
agency obligations -   $   -  $   - 49 $   56,000 $ 2,941  49 $  56,000 $  2,941 
State and municipal 
  obligations 1 295 5 315 145,116 29,975 316 145,411 29,980 
Corporate debt obligations - - - 4 1,606 60 4 1,606 60 
Mortgage backed securities      -      -    -     64     29,553   4,617 64   29,553   4,617 
Total securities    1 $295 $  5 430 $232,275 $37,593 431 $232,570 $37,598 
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NOTE B - DEBT AND MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES (continued) 
 

There were no sales of securities in 2025 and 2024.   
   
Unrealized losses on securities classified available for sale have not been recognized into income because the 
issuers/bonds are of high credit quality.  Management does not intend to sell and it is likely that management 
will not be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recovery, and the decline in fair value is largely 
due to changes in interest rates and other market conditions.  The issuers continue to make timely principal 
and interest payments on the bonds.  The fair value is expected to recover as the bonds approach maturity.  
Therefore, there is no allowance for credit losses related to available for sale securities held at December 31, 
2025 and 2024. 
 
At December 31, 2025, 100% of the mortgage-backed securities held by the Corporation were issued by U.S. 
government sponsored entities and agencies.  Because the decline in fair value is attributable to changes in 
interest rates and illiquidity, and not credit quality, and because the Corporation does not have the intent to 
sell these mortgage-back securities and it likely will not be required to sell the securities before their 
anticipated recovery, the Corporation does not consider these securities to be impaired at December 31, 2025 
and 2024.   
 
Securities with a carrying value of $39,026,500 and $32,831,600 were pledged at December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively to collateralize certain deposits and for other purposes as permitted or required by law. 
 
NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES 
 
Loans (excluding loans held for sale) at year-end were as follows (in thousands): 
 
 2025   2024      

 
Construction $  45,451              $ 47,979         
Farmland 24,778                 25,141           
1-4 family residential 172,658               154,771           
Multi-family residential 52,705                 52,551            
Nonfarm nonresidential 146,732               140,058           
Commercial                                        62,514                62,402              
Consumer     7,807                  7,918             
                                                         512,645              490,820            
Allowance for credit losses                 (6,212)                (6,373)            
Deferred loan fees                              (1,406)                (1,281)       
Total net loans                              $505,027             $483,166         
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
The risk characteristics applicable to each segment of the loan portfolio are described as follows:  
 
Construction Loans. Construction financing is generally considered to involve a higher degree of risk of loss 
than long-term financing on improved, occupied real estate. Risk of loss on a construction loan depends largely 
upon the accuracy of the initial estimate of the property’s value at completion of construction and the estimated 
cost (including interest) of construction. During the construction phase, a number of factors could result in 
delays and cost overruns. If the estimate of construction costs proves to be inaccurate, we may be required to 
advance funds beyond the amount originally committed to permit completion of the building. If the estimate 
of value proves to be inaccurate, we may be confronted, at or before the maturity of the loan, with a building 
having a value which is insufficient to assure full repayment. If we are forced to foreclose on a building before 
or at completion due to a default, there can be no assurance that we will be able to recover all of the unpaid 
balance of, and accrued interest on, the loan as well as related foreclosure and holding costs. 
 
Farmland (Agricultural) Loans. Payments on agricultural loans are typically dependent on the profitable 
operation or management of the related farm property. The success of the farm may be affected by many 
factors outside the control of the borrower, including adverse weather conditions that prevent the planting of 
a crop or limit crop yields, declines in market prices for agricultural products and the impact of government 
regulations. In addition, many farms are dependent on a limited number of key individuals whose injury or 
death may significantly affect the successful operation of the farm. If the cash flow from a farming operation 
is diminished, the borrower’s ability to repay the loan may be impaired. For large loan relationships, crop 
insurance is required when the crops are the Bank’s primary collateral. 
 
1-4 Family Residential.  Residential real estate loans are secured by 1-4 family residences and are generally 
owner-occupied. The Bank generally establishes a maximum loan-to-value ratio and requires private mortgage 
insurance if that ratio is exceeded. Repayment of these loans is primarily dependent on the personal income of 
the borrowers, which can be impacted by economic conditions in their market area, such as unemployment 
levels. Repayment can also be impacted by changes in property values of residential properties. Risk is mitigated 
by the fact that the loans are of smaller individual amounts and spread over a large number of borrowers.  
 
Multi-Family Residential. Loans secured by multi-family and nonresidential real estate generally have larger 
balances and involve a greater degree of risk than 1-4 family residential mortgage loans. Of primary concern in 
multi-family and nonresidential real estate lending is the borrower’s creditworthiness and the feasibility and 
cash flow potential of the project. Payments on loans secured by income properties often depend on successful 
operation and management of the properties. As a result, repayment of such loans may be subject to a greater 
extent than residential real estate loans to adverse conditions in the real estate market or the economy. To 
monitor cash flows on income properties, we require borrowers, co-borrowers and loan guarantors of large 
loan relationships to provide annual financial statements and/or tax returns. In reaching a decision on whether 
to make a multi-family and nonresidential real estate loan, we consider the net operating income of the property, 
the borrower’s expertise, credit history and profitability and the value of the underlying property. We have 
generally required that the properties securing these real estate loans have debt service coverage ratios (the ratio 
of earnings before debt service to debt service) of at least 1.20x. Environmental surveys and inspections are 
generally required for large loans. 
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
Nonfarm Nonresidential Real Estate.  Nonfarm nonresidential real estate loans are viewed primarily as cash 
flow loans and secondarily as loans secured by real estate. Nonfarm nonresidential real estate lending typically 
involves higher loan principal amounts and the repayment of these loans is generally dependent on the 
successful operation of the property securing the loan or the business conducted on the property securing the 
loan. The characteristics of properties securing the Bank’s Nonfarm nonresidential real estate portfolio are 
diverse, but with geographic location almost entirely in the Bank’s market area. Management monitors and 
evaluates Nonfarm nonresidential real estate loans based on cash flows of borrowers, geography and risk grade 
criteria. 
 
Commercial.  Commercial loans are primarily based on the identified cash flows of the borrower and 
secondarily on the underlying collateral provided by the borrower. The cash flows of borrowers, however, may 
not be expected and the collateral securing these loans may fluctuate in value. Most commercial loans are 
secured by the assets being financed or other business assets, such as accounts receivable or inventory, and may 
include a personal guarantee. Short-term loans may be made on an unsecured basis. In the case of loans secured 
by accounts receivable, the availability of funds for the repayment of these loans may be substantially dependent 
on the ability of the borrowers to collect amounts due from its customers.  
 
Consumer.  Consumer loans consist of two segments - automobile loans and home equity loans. Automobile 
loans are generally secured by the automobile being financed or other personal assets. Home equity loans are 
typically secured by a subordinate interest in 1-4 family residences. Repayment of these loans is primarily 
dependent on the personal income of the borrowers, which can be impacted by economic conditions in their 
market area, such as unemployment levels, and secondarily on the collateral securing the loan. Risk is mitigated 
by the fact that the loans are of smaller individual amounts and spread over a large number of borrowers. 
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
The following table presents the activity in the allowance for credit losses by portfolio segment for the year 
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (in thousands): 
 

December 31, 2025 
 

 Construction Farmland 
1-4 Family 
Residential 

Multi-
family 

Residential 
Nonfarm 

nonresidential Commercial Consumer Total 

Allowance for credit losses:        

Beginning balance $ 687 $ 217  $  1,157  $  1,831  $ 1,444  $ 950  $ 87      $ 6,373  

Fund ACL for-
unfunded 
commitments -  - - - - (250) - (250) 

Loan charged-off -   -   -     -  -  - 21 21 

Recoveries collected     -       -         1       -          -               109    -    110 

Ending balance $ 687  $  217 $ 1,158 $ 1,831 $ 1,444 $    809 $  66 $  6,212  
 
  

       
 
   

 
 
 

                                                                                                                        December 31, 2024 
 

 Construction Farmland 
1-4 Family 
Residential 

Multi-
family 

Residential 
Nonfarm 

nonresidential Commercial Consumer Total 

Allowance for credit losses:        

Beginning balance $ 687 $ 217  $  1,143  $  1,831  $ 1,444  $ 802  $ 86  $ 6,210  

Provision for losses -  - - - - - -          - 

Loan charged-off -   -   -     -  -  - -          - 

Recoveries collected     -       -        14       -          -               148    1        163 

Ending balance $ 687  $  217 $ 1,157 $ 1,831 $ 1,444 $    950 $  87     $  6,373  
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
The following tables present the amortized cost basis of loans on nonaccrual status and loans past due over 
89 days still accruing as of December 31, 2025 (in thousands). There were no loans on nonaccrual status or 
loans past due over 89 days still accruing as of December 31, 2024.   
 

December 31, 2025 
 

 

 Nonaccrual with 
No Allowance for 

Credit Loss  

 Nonaccrual 
with 

Allowance for 
Credit Loss  

Loans Past 
Due Over 89 

Days Still 
Accruing 

Real Estate:    
  Construction    $    -    $     -                 $      -    

  Farmland - -                 -   

  1-4 family residential       79 38                -   

  Multi-family residential -             -                  -   

  Nonfarm nonresidential - -                -   

Commercial -   -                 -   

Consumer          -      -             -   

Total    $  79    $    38       $      -   
 

   
The following table presents the amortized cost basis of collateral-dependent loans by class of loans as of 
December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 (in thousands). 
 
                                                                                                                                December 31, 2025                                December 31, 2024 

 

 
Real Estate       
Collateral 

 Security 
Agreement 
Collateral  

 Real Estate 
Collateral  

 Security 
Agreement 
Collateral  

 

Real Estate:      

  Construction                      $        -   $         -   $        -   $       -   

  Farmland                             -             -              -             -  

  1-4 family residential                         128              -             -            -   

  Multi-family residential                            -                -                -              -     

  Nonfarm nonresidential                         1,034       1,018       1,146           -  

Commercial                            -             -             -             -   

Consumer                                -            -             -            -  

Total                                                              
 

     $   1,162 $  1,018   $  1,146 $         - 
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
The following tables present the aging of the amortized cost basis in past-due loans at December 31, 2025 
and December 31, 2024 (in thousands): 
 
 December 31, 2025 

  
 

30-89 
Days Past 

Due 

 
 

Over 89 
Days 

Past Due 

 
 

Total 
Past 
Due 

 
 
 

Loans Not 
Past Due 

 

 
 
 

Total 
Loans 

Real Estate:      
Construction    $      - $     - $      - $  45,451 $  45,451 
Farmland - - - 24,778 24,778 
1-4 family residential 585 117 702 171,956 172,658 
Multi-family residential - - - 52,705 52,705 
Nonfarm nonresidential 103 - 103 146,629 146,732 
Commercial 197 - 197 62,317 62,514 
Consumer      -      -        -     7,807      7,807 
Total $ 885 $ 117 $ 1,003 $ 511,643 $ 512,646 

 
 
 
 
       December 31, 2024 

  
 

30-89 
Days Past 

Due 

 
 

Over 89 
Days 

Past Due 

 
 

Total 
Past 
Due 

 
 
 

Loans Not 
Past Due 

 

 
 
 

Total 
Loans 

Real Estate:      
Construction    $      - $     - $      - $  47,979 $  47,979 
Farmland - - - 25,141 25,141 
1-4 family residential 283 - 283 154,488 154,771 
Multi-family residential - - - 52,551 52,551 
Nonfarm nonresidential 100 - 100 139,958 140,058 
Commercial 26 - 26 62,376 62,402 
Consumer       -      -       -     7,918      7,918 
Total $ 409 $     - $ 409 $ 490,411 $ 490,820 
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
Occasionally, the Bank modifies loans to borrowers in financial distress by providing principal forgiveness, 
term extension, or interest rate reduction.  When principal forgiveness is provided, the amount of forgiveness 
is charged-off against the allowance for credit losses. In some cases, the Bank provides multiple type of 
concessions on one loan.  Typically, one type of concession, such as a term extension, is granted initially.  If 
the borrower continues to experience financial difficulty, another concession, such as principal forgiveness, 
may be granted.   
 
 
The following tables present the amortized cost basis of loans at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 
that were both experiencing financial difficulties and modified during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 
December 31, 2024 (in thousands).   

 
 

December 31, 2025 
 

  
 
 

Principal 
Forgiveness 

 
 
 

Payment 
Delay 

 
 
 

Term 
Extension 

 
 

Interest 
Rate 

Reduction 
 

Combination 
Term 

Extension 
and Principal 
Forgiveness 

Combination 
Term 

Extension 
Interest Rate 
Reduction 

 
Total 

Class of 
Loans 

Receivable 

Real Estate:        
  Multi-family residential $     - $   6,346         $   - $      - $     - $      -   100% 
Total $     - $   6,346          $   - $      - $     - $      -  100% 

 
 
 
 

December 31, 2024 
 

  
 
 

Principal 
Forgiveness 

 
 
 

Payment 
Delay 

 
 
 

Term 
Extension 

 
 

Interest 
Rate 

Reduction 
 

Combination 
Term 

Extension 
and Principal 
Forgiveness 

Combination 
Term 

Extension 
Interest Rate 
Reduction 

 
Total 

Class of 
Loans 

Receivable 

RealEstate:         
   Nonfarm nonresidential $     - $     - $ 1,146 $      - $     - $        -   41% 
Commercial      -      -              219       -      -  1,450   59% 
Total $     - $     -   $ 1,365 $      - $     - $ 1,450  100% 
        
        
        

 
There were no payment defaults during 2025 and 2024 that were modified in the 12 months prior to such 
default to those experiencing financial difficulty.   
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
Credit Risk Profile Categories 
 
The Corporation assigns credit risk grades to evaluated loans using grading standards employed by regulatory 
agencies. The following are the Bank’s internally assigned grades: 
 
Pass. Loans in this category carry lower-risk attributes and currently have a minimal likelihood of loss. These 
loans represent the Corporation’s standard or average loans that require a normal amount of supervision. 
 
Special mention. Assets in this category have potential weaknesses that deserve management’s close attention. 
If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the 
asset or in the institution’s credit position at some future date. Special mention assets are not adversely classified 
and do not expose the institution to sufficient risk to warrant adverse classification. 
 
Substandard. An asset classified substandard is protected inadequately by the current net worth and paying 
capacity of the obligor, or by the collateral pledged, if any. Assets so classified must have a well-defined 
weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct 
possibility that the institution will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.  Any loan 90 days past 
due will automatically be classified substandard. 
 
Doubtful. An asset classified doubtful has all the weaknesses inherent in one classified substandard with the 
added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing 
facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable.  
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
Based on the most recent analysis performed, the risk category of loans by class of loans is as follows (in 
thousands): 

 
December 31, 2025 

                                           Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 
 

Construction 

 
 
 

2025 

 
 
 

2024 

 
 
 

2023 

 
 
 

2022 

 
 
 

2021 

 
 
 

Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term 

 
 
 

Total 
Risk Rating:          

     
    Pass 

 
$ 10,888 

 
$ 8,938 

 
$ 8,857 

 
$ 7,618 

 
$ 4,500 

 
$ 4,650 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$ 45,451 

     
    Special mention 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

     
    Substandard 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
    Doubtful 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
    Total 

 
$ 10,888 

 
$ 8,938 

 
$ 8,857 

 
$ 7,618 

 
$ 4,500 

 
$ 4,650 

 
$         - 

     

 
$         - 

 
$ 45,451 

Current period       
gross write offs 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
 

 
                                           Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 
 

Farmland 

 
 
 

2025 

 
 
 

2024 

 
 
 

2023 

 
 
 

2022 

 
 
 

2021 

 
 
 

Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term 

 
 
 

Total 
Risk Rating:          

     
    Pass 

 
$     298 

 
$ 1,541 

 
$ 5,288 

 
$ 3,322 

 
$ 1,194 

 
$ 9,763 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$ 21,406 

     
    Special mention 

 
2,000 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
1,372 

 
- 

 
- 

 
3,372 

     
    Substandard 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
    Doubtful 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
    Total 

 
$ 2,298 

 
$ 1,541 

 
$ 5,288 

 
$ 3,322 

 
$ 1,194 

 
$ 11,135 

 
$         - 

     

 
$         - 

 
$ 24,778 

Current period       
gross write offs 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
 
                          Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 
 

1-4 Family Residential  

 
 
 

2025 

 
 
 

2024 

 
 
 

2023 

 
 
 

2022 

 
 
 

2021 

 
 
 

Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term 

 
 
 

Total 
Risk Rating:          

     
    Pass 

   
$ 37,615 

 
$ 27,310 

 
$ 29,641 

 
$ 18,466 

 
$ 11,971 

 
$ 44,627 

 
      $ 1,435 

 
$       24 

 
$  171,089 

     
    Special mention 

 
739 

 
- 

 
315 

 
- 

 
- 

 
350 

 
- 

 
- 

 
1,404 

     
    Substandard 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
165 

 
- 

 
- 

 
165 

 
    Doubtful 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
           - 

 
    Total 

 
$ 38,354 

 
$ 27,310 

 
$ 29,956 

 
$ 18,466 

 
$ 11,971 

 
$ 45,142 

 
$ 1,435 

     

 
$       24 

 
$ 172,658 

Current period       
gross write offs 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
                                           
                                       Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 
 

Multi-family 
Residential 

 
 
 

2025 

 
 
 

2024 

 
 
 

2023 

 
 
 

2022 

 
 
 

2021 

 
 
 

Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term 

 
 
 

Total 
Risk Rating:          

     
    Pass 

 
$ 1,417 

 
$ 9,462 

 
$ 10,725 

 
$ 11,094 

 
$ 6,792 

 
$ 5,804 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$ 45,294 

     
    Special mention 

 
- 

 
- 

 
1,065 

 
6,346 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
7,411 

     
    Substandard 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
    Doubtful 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
    Total 

 
$ 1,417 

 
$ 9,462 

 
$ 11,790 

 
$ 17,440 

 
$ 6,792 

 
$ 5,804 

 
$         - 

     

 
$         - 

 
$ 52,705 

Current period       
gross write offs 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
                                           Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 
 

Nonfarm 
nonresidential 

 
 
 

2025 

 
 
 

2024 

 
 
 

2023 

 
 
 

2022 

 
 
 

2021 

 
 
 

Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term 

 
 
 

Total 
Risk Rating:          

     
    Pass 

 
$ 28,967 

 
$ 18,250 

 
$ 17,810 

 
$ 28,098 

 
$ 7,477 

 
$ 34,845 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$ 135,447 

     
    Special mention 

 
- 

 
- 

 
129 

 
3,110 

 
139 

 
5,454 

 
- 

 
- 

 
8,832 

     
    Substandard 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
334 

 
2,119 

 
- 

 
- 

 
2,453 

 
    Doubtful 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
    Total 

 
$ 28,967 

 
$ 18,250 

 
$ 17,939 

 
$ 31,208 

 
$ 7,950 

 
$ 42,418 

 
$         - 

     

 
$         - 

 
$ 146,732 

Current period       
gross write offs 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
                                        
                                          Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 
 

Commercial 

 
 
 

2025 

 
 
 

2024 

 
 
 

2023 

 
 
 

2022 

 
 
 

2021 

 
 
 

Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term 

 
 
 

Total 
Risk Rating:          

     
    Pass 

 
$ 9,063 

 
$ 10,386 

 
$ 6,270 

 
$ 2,780 

 
$ 13,726 

 
$ 11,158 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$ 53,383 

     
    Special mention 

 
500 

 
2,116 

 
317 

 
965 

 
104 

 
3,266 

 
- 

 
- 

 
7,268 

     
    Substandard 

 
- 

 
- 

 
1,029 

 
- 

 
- 

 
834 

 
- 

 
- 

 
1,863 

 
    Doubtful 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
    Total 

 
$ 9,563 

 
$ 12,502 

 
$ 7,616 

 
$ 3,745 

 
$ 13,830 

 
$ 15,258 

 
$         - 

     

 
$         - 

 
$ 62,514 

Current period       
gross write offs 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
                                           Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 
 

Consumer 

 
 
 

2025 

 
 
 

2024 

 
 
 

2023 

 
 
 

2022 

 
 
 

2021 

 
 
 

Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term 

 
 
 

Total 
Risk Rating:          

     
    Pass 

 
$ 3,524 

 
$ 1,568 

 
$ 1,413 

 
$   846 

 
$      84  

 
$     104 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$ 7,539 

     
    Special mention 

 
44 

 
56 

 
168 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
268 

     
    Substandard 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
    Doubtful 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
         - 

 
    Total 

 
$ 3,568 

 
$ 1,624 

 
$ 1,581 

 
$   846 

 
$      84 

 
$     104 

 
$         - 

     

 
$         - 

 
$ 7,807 

Current period       
gross write offs 

 
$         - 

 
$        5 

 
$      16 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$         - 

 
$      21 

 
 
 
 
 

December 31, 2024 
                                           Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 

Construction  2024 2023 2022 Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Risk Rating:        

Pass $ 5,292  $ 17,791 $ 14,377 $ 10,519 $          - $         -  $ 47,979 

Special mention         -       -   -        -   - - - 

Substandard         -   -  -     -   - - - 

Doubtful         -            -            -           -            -           -          -  

Total $ 5,292  $ 17,791  $ 14,377  $ 10,519  $          -  $          - $ 47,979 

        
Current period 
gross write offs $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
                                                Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 

Farmland  2024 2023 2022 Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Risk Rating:        

Pass $ 1,742  $ 5,882 $ 3,421 $ 14,096 $         - $         - $ 25,141 

Special mention         -       -   -        -   - - - 

Substandard         -   -  -     -   - - - 

Doubtful         -            -              -           -            -           -          -  

Total $ 1,742  $ 5,882  $ 3,421 $ 14,096 $         -  $         - $ 25,141 
 
 

Current period 
gross write offs     $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   

 
 

                                          
                                             Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 

1-4 Family Residential 2024 2023 2022 Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Risk Rating:        

Pass $ 29,410  $ 33,603 $ 20,427 $ 68,916 $ 1,503 $       29 $ 153,888 

Special mention - 79 - 804 - - 883 

Substandard         -   -  -  - - - - 

Doubtful          -            -              -           -           -           -          -  

Total $ 29,410 $ 33,682 $ 20,427 $ 69,720 $  1,503 $       29 $ 154,771 
 

Current period  
gross write offs $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
                                                 Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 

Multi- Family 
Residential 2024 2023 2022 Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Risk Rating:        

Pass $ 7,316 $ 12,088 $ 19,672 $ 13,475 $         - $          - $ 52,551 

Special mention -     -   - - - - - 

Substandard         -   -  -  - - - - 

Doubtful          -            -             -          -            -           -          -  

Total $ 7,316 $ 12,088 $ 19,672 $ 13,475 $         - $         - $ 52,551 
 

 
Current period  
gross write offs  $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   

                                           
                                              
                                                  Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 

Nonfarm      
Nonresidential 2024 2023 2022 Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Risk Rating:        

Pass $ 16,981 $ 24,836 $ 39,499 $ 54,484 $         - $        - $ 135,800 

Special mention - - 480 1,292 - - 1,772 

Substandard         -   -  - 2,486 - - 2,486 

Doubtful          -            -           -           -            -           -           -  

Total  $ 16,981 $ 24,836 $ 39,979 $ 58,262 $          - $          - $ 140,058 
 

 
Current period  
gross write offs     $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
             
 
                                                      Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 

Commercial 

 

2024 2023 2022 Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Risk Rating:  
       

Pass  $ 10,988 $  9,422 $  6,061 $ 31,093 $          - $          - $ 57,564 

Special mention  24 1,291 179 69 - - 1,563 

Substandard 
 

2,163 26 - 1,086 - - 3,275 

Doubtful           -            -            -            -            -           -          -  

Total 
 

$ 13,175 $ 10,739 $  6,240 $ 32,248 $          - $          - $ 62,402 
 

 
Current period  
gross write offs $        -   $        -   $        -    $        -   $        -   $        -   $        -   

 
                                             
 
                                                Term Loans Amortized by Cost Basis by Origination 

Consumer 2024 2023 2022 Prior 

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis 

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Risk Rating:        

Pass $ 2,930 $ 2,715 $ 1,494 $ 722 $         - $        - $ 7,861 

Special mention 40 14 - 3 - - 57 

Substandard         -           -   -  - - - - 

Doubtful         -           -           -        -            -           -         -  

Total $ 2,970 $ 2,729 $ 1,494 $ 725 $          - $          - $ 7,918 
 
 

 
Current period  
gross write offs $        -   $        -   $        -   $        1   $        -   $        -   $        -   
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NOTE C - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (continued) 
 
The Bank’s lending efforts have historically focused on 1-4 family residential and nonfarm nonresidential real 
estate, which comprised approximately $319.4 million, or 62%, of the total loan portfolio at December 31, 
2025, and $294.8 million, or 60%, of the total loan portfolio at December 31, 2024.  The vast majority of these 
loans have been underwritten on the basis of no more than a 90% loan-to-value ratio, which has historically 
provided the Bank with adequate collateral coverage in the event of default.  The Bank, as with any lending 
institution, is subject to the risk that real estate values could deteriorate in its primary lending area of Southeast 
Indiana, thereby impairing collateral values. 

 
In the normal course of business, the Bank has made loans to its directors, officers and their related business 
interests.  The following is an analysis of the activity of such loans for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 
2024 (in thousands): 
 
 2025 2024 

 
Balance, beginning of the year $  492 $717 
Loans originated  147 28 
Repayments   (491)   (253) 
Balance, end of year   $   148   $  492 

 
 
The Bank has sold whole loans and participating interests in loans in the secondary market, generally retaining 
servicing on the loans sold.  Loans sold and serviced for others totaled approximately $199.0 million and $221.8 
million at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The table below shows the activity of mortgage servicing rights at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
 
 2025 2024 

 
Balance, beginning of the year $ 1,226  $ 1,491 
New mortgage servicing rights added 57 52 
Recorded amortization   (295)      (317) 
Balance, end of year      $    988     $  1,226 
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NOTE D - OFFICE PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Office premises and equipment, including construction in process, is comprised of the following at December 
31: 

 2025 2024 
  (In thousands) 
 
Land and land improvements $  5,562 $  5,562 
Buildings and improvements 8,666 8,636 
Furniture and equipment   5,330   5,109 
 19,558 19,307 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization  (9,550) (8,934) 
 $  10,008 $  10,373 

 
NOTE E - LEASES 

 
The Corporation accounts for leases in accordance with ASC 842 which requires leases with durations greater 
than twelve months to be recognized on the consolidated statements of financial condition.  The Corporation 
did not have any leases outstanding at December 31, 2025 or 2024. 
 
NOTE F - DEPOSITS 

Deposits consist of the following major classifications at December 31: 
 
Deposit type and weighted-average 
interest rate  2025 2024 
   (In thousands) 
Interest-bearing demand accounts 
  2025 – 1.78% $179,630 $197,170 
  2024 – 2.20% 
Savings accounts  
  2025 – 0.13% 103,379 105,188 
  2024 – 0.13% 
Non-interest bearing accounts 149,918 141,317 
 
    Total demand and savings accounts $432,927 $443,675 
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NOTE F - DEPOSITS (continued) 
 
Certificates of deposit, including individual 
retirement accounts: 
 
 Original maturities of: 
    12 months and less 
      2025 – 3.82% 155,109 150,486 
      2024 – 4.49% 
    15 months to 18 months 
      2025 – 3.43% 10,007 29,533 
      2024 – 4.55% 
    21 months to 30 months 
      2025 – 3.79% 48,218 50,214 
      2024 – 3.77% 
    More than 30 months 
      2025 – 3.42%   36,708   33,823 
      2024 – 3.22% 
 
  Total certificates of deposit $250,042 $264,056 
  Total deposits $682,969 $707,731 

 
The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act permanently raised the standard maximum 
deposit insurance amount to $250,000.  Certain deposits with balances greater than $250,000 are not federally 
insured.  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Bank had certificate of deposit accounts with balances greater 
than $250,000 totaling approximately $75.2 million and $74.4 million, respectively. 
 
In the ordinary course of business, the Bank maintains deposit accounts for some officers, directors, and other 
related interests.    The aggregate dollar amount of related party deposits totaled $2.5 million and $1.5 million 
at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
Interest expense on deposits for the year ended December 31 is summarized as follows: 

 
 2025 2024 
 (In thousands) 
 
Interest-bearing demand accounts $  3,788 $  3,288 
Savings accounts 140 145 
Certificates of deposit           9,546 12,537 
 
 $13,474 $15,970 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
FCN BANC CORP. 

 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 

  

 
44 

NOTE F - DEPOSITS (continued) 
 

Maturities of outstanding certificates of deposit at December 31 are summarized as follows: 
 
 2025 
  (In thousands) 
 
 2026                                                                                                      $  198,381 
 2027                                                                                                            31,967 
 2028                                                                                                             5,802 
 2029                                                                                                             6,405 
 2030 and thereafter                                                                                      7,487 
                                                          $250,042 

 
NOTE G – REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS 
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase consist of obligations of the Bank to other parties and mature 
within one day from the transaction date.  Information concerning securities sold under agreements to 
repurchase is summarized as follows: 

 
 2025 2024 
 (In thousands) 
 
Average balance during the year $29,274 $27,184 
Average interest rate during the year 3.22% 3.91% 
Maximum month-end balance during the year $39,004 $31,847 
Year-end balance $40,130 $31,197 
 
Obligations of investment securities underlying 
   the agreements at year end: 
 Book value $41,862 $36,985 
 Fair value $39,026 $32,832 

 
These agreements may be terminated by either the Bank or other party on terms ranging from one to five days.
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NOTE H - INCOME TAXES 
 
Pretax income from continuing operations is as follows:   
                                                                                                                   2025                       2024 

     (In thousands) 
 
Domestic                           $ 7,125                           $ 4,432 
 
Total               $ 7,125        $ 4,432  
 
 
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations was as follows: 

 
              2025 2024 
     (In thousands) 
Current expense                                                                                        
     Federal                                                                                          $    814                           $   334 
     State                                                                                                      69                                   6 
Deferred expense  
     Federal                                                                                                (84)                              (158) 
     State                                                                                                       8                                  20 
Total                                                                                                  $    807                           $    202       
     
 
                                                                                                                                  2025 
                                                                                                         Amount                        Percent 
                                                                                                     (In thousands) 
 

Federal statutory income tax                                                                   $ 1,496  21.0% 
     Effect of:    
          State and local income taxes, net of federal benefit                               62                             0.4%    
          Tax credits                                                                                         (657)                          (9.2%) 
          Nontaxable or nondeductible items                                                     (85)                          (1.2%) 
          Other                                                                                                    (9)                           (0.1%) 
Total                                                                                                       $     807                           10.8% 
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NOTE H - INCOME TAXES (continued) 

                                                                                                                         2025  2024 
 (In thousands) 
Deferred tax assets: 
  Retirement expense $    285 $    313 
  General loan loss allowance 1,422 1,474 
  Deferred loan fees 322 296 
  Unrealized losses on AFS securities 5,079 7,895 
  Other       56     45 
 Total deferred tax assets  7,164 10,023 
 
Deferred tax liabilities: 
  FHLB stock dividends (27) (27) 
  Mortgage servicing rights (226) (283) 
  Book versus tax depreciation (157)        (218) 
       Total deferred tax liabilities  (410)   (528) 
 
 Net deferred income tax asset  $  6,754 $  9,495 

 
The Corporation and its subsidiaries are subject to U.S. federal income tax as well as income tax of the state of 
Indiana.  The Corporation is no longer subject to examination by taxing authorities for years before December 
31, 2021. 
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NOTE I - BENEFIT PLANS 
 
The Corporation sponsors a postretirement plan (the “Plan”) covering certain directors of the Bank.  Based 
upon calculations received from the benefit plan administrators, the Bank recorded expense of approximately 
$42,000 and $5,000 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.   
 
The Bank has a contributory 401(k) plan covering substantially all employees.  Contributions to the plan are 
voluntary and are subject to matching by the Bank.  The Bank’s expense related to the 401(k) plan totaled 
approximately $197,000 and $205,000 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The Corporation has a deferred compensation plan that covers certain directors and is recorded in other 
liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial condition. Under the plan, the Corporation pays each 
participant, or their beneficiary, an amount deferred over 15 years, beginning upon the individual’s termination 
of service. The cash payouts for the deferred compensation for the year ended December 31, 2025 was $45,000 
resulting in a deferred compensation liability of $629,000. The cash payouts for the deferred compensation for 
the year ended December 31, 2024 was $45,000 resulting in a deferred compensation liability of $674,000.  
Accrual of this liability is based on an individual discount rate of 6.00%. Income tax deductions are allowable 
only as retirement benefits are paid. The Corporation has a rabbi trust to fund the obligations of this deferred 
compensation plan. The trust holds assets consisting of cash and FCN Banc Corp stock. In accordance with 
the accounting guidance for rabbi trust arrangements, the assets of the trust and the obligations of the plan are 
reported on the Corporation’s consolidated statements of financial condition. The cash is held in other assets 
and the obligation in other liabilities while the stock is designated as treasury shares. If the trust assets earn 
interest or dividends from the invested assets, the Corporation would record earnings in the same period. 
Therefore, the assets are reported at fair value with any subsequent changes in fair value recorded in the 
Consolidated Statements of Income. At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the trust asset balances were $629,000 
and $675,000, respectively. 
 
The Corporation has a supplemental executive retirement plan (SERP)  that covers certain directors and certain 
executive officers and is recorded in other liabilities on the statements of financial condition. Under the plan, 
the Corporation pays each participant, or their beneficiary, a fixed retirement benefit over 10 years for directors 
and 20 years for executive officers, beginning upon the individual's retirement. A liability is accrued for the 
obligation under these plans, with a balance of $581,000 and $635,000 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectfully. Accrual of this liability is based on individual discount rates by participant ranging from 6.00 - 
10.00%. Income tax deductions are allowable only as retirement benefits are paid. Cash payouts under the plan 
totaled approximately $92,000 and $92,000 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectfully. 
Expense under the plan totaled approximately $38,000 and $40,000 for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectfully.   
 
The Corporation has a deferred director compensation plan that covers all directors to elect monthly director 
compensation.  Under the plan, the Corporation pays each participant, or their beneficiary, plus interest over 
the elected payout period beginning with the individual’s termination of service.  A liability is accrued for the 
obligation under these plans.  The expense incurred for the deferred compensation for each of the last two 
years was $19,000 and $20,000 resulting in a deferred compensation liability of $537,000 and $489,000 as of 
year-end 2025 and 2024. 
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NOTE J – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
Some financial instruments, such as loan commitments, credit lines, letters of credit, and overdraft protection, 
are issued to meet customer financing needs.  These are agreements to provide credit or to support the credit 
of others, as long as conditions established in the contract are met, and usually have expiration dates.  
Commitments may expire without being used.  Off-balance-sheet risk to credit loss exists up to the face amount 
of these instruments.  The same credit policies are used to make such commitments as are used for loans, 
including obtaining collateral at exercise of the commitment. 
 
The contractual amounts of financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk at year-end were as follows (in 
thousands): 
 

                  2025 2024 
 Fixed Rate Variable Rate Fixed Rate Variable Rate 

Commitments to make loans  $ 1,386 
                 

$   7,428   $ 2,990 
                 

$   11,999  

Unused lines of credit 
                

$ 7,188  
              

$ 124,694  
                

$ 7,030  
              

$ 122,508  
 
Standby Letters of Credit $        - $         15 $        - $         15 

      
The Corporation estimates excepted credit losses over the contractual period in which the Corporation is 
exposed to credit risk via a contractual obligation to extend credit, unless that obligation is unconditionally 
cancellable by the Corporation.  The allows for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures is adjusted 
through the provision for credit losses.  This estimate includes consideration of the likelihood that funding 
will occur and an estimate of expected credit losses on commitments expected to be funded over its estimated 
life.  The liability for credit losses on usused commitments totaled $250,000 at December 31, 2025.  The 
liability is presented in other liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2025 and was 
included in the allowance for credit losses on loans at December 31, 2024.  
 
NOTE K - REGULATORY CAPITAL 

 
Banks and bank holding companies are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal 
banking agencies.  Capital adequacy guidelines and, additionally for bank, prompt corrective action 
regulatations, involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items calculated 
under regulatory accounting practices.  Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative 
judegments by regulators.  Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate regulator action.  The net unrealized 
gain or loss on available-for-sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital.  Management 
believes as of December 31, 2025, the Corporation and Bank meet all capital adequacy requirements to which 
they are subject. 
 
Prompt corrective action regulators provide five classifications: well capitalized, adequately capitalized, 
undercapitalized, significally undercapitalized, and critically undercapitalized, although these terms are not used 
to represent overall financial condition.  If adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept 
brokered deposits.  If undercapitalized, capital distributions are limited, as is asset growth and expansion, and 
capital restoration plans are required.  At year-end 2025 and 2024, the most recent regulatory notifications 
categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action.  There 
are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have change the insitituion’s 
category.  
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NOTE K - REGULATORY CAPITAL (continued) 
 
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Bank reported that it was categorized as “well-capitalized” under the 
regulatory framework for prompt corrective action.  To be categorized as “well-capitalized” the Bank must 
maintain minimum capital ratios as set forth in the table that follows. 

 
2025:    To be “well- 
    capitalized” under 
   For capital prompt corrective 
  Actual  adequacy purposes action provisions 
 Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio 
        (Dollars in thousands) 
Common Equity tier 1 
 (to risk-based capital) $76,396 14.14% $24,311         4.5% $35,116         6.5% 
 
Total capital 
  (to risk-weighted assets) $82,858 15.34% $43,220         8.0% $54,025         10.0% 
 
Tier I capital 
  (to risk-weighted assets) $76,396 14.14% $32,415         6.0% $43,220          8.0% 
 
Tier I leverage $76,396  9.82% $31,113         4.0%  $38,891          5.0% 
 

 
2024:    To be “well- 
    capitalized” under 
   For capital prompt corrective 
  Actual  adequacy purposes action provisions 
 Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio 
        (Dollars in thousands) 
Common Equity tier 1 
 (to risk-based capital) $73,059 13.68% $24,025         4.5% $34,702         6.5% 
 
Total capital 
  (to risk-weighted assets) $79,432 14.88% $42,710         8.0% $53,388         10.0% 
 
Tier I capital 
  (to risk-weighted assets) $73,059 13.68% $32,033         6.0% $42,710          8.0% 
 
Tier I leverage $73,059  9.09% $32,154         4.0%  $40,193          5.0% 
 
 

The Bank’s management believes that, under the current regulatory capital regulations, the Bank will continue 
to meet its minimum capital requirements in the foreseeable future.  However, events beyond the control of 
the Bank, such as increased interest rates or a downturn in the economy in the Bank’s primary market area, 
could adversely affect future earnings and, consequently, the ability to meet future minimum regulatory capital 
requirements. 
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NOTE L - COMPREHENSIVE INCOME RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENT 
 
There were no reclassifications for the year ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.   
 
NOTE M - REVENUE RECOGNITION 
 
ASC 606 does not apply to revenue associated with financial instruments, including revenue from loans and 
securities. In addition, certain noninterest income streams such as fees associated with mortgage servicing 
rights, financial guarantees, derivatives, and certain credit card fees are also not in scope. ASC 606 is applicable 
to noninterest revenue streams such as trust and asset management income, deposit related fees, interchange 
fees, merchant income, and annuity and insurance commissions. Substantially all of the Corporation’s revenue 
is generated from contracts with customers. Noninterest revenue streams in-scope of ASC 606 are discussed 
below. 
 
The following presents noninterest income, segregated by revenue streams in-scope and out-of-scope of ASC 
606, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

 2025 2024 
 (In thousands) 
Noninterest income (expense): 
  In-scope of ASC 606:  
    Service charges and fees $   667 $   695 
    ATM/Interchange fees 1,690 1,558 
    Other    355    444 
   Total noninterest income in-scope of ASC 606 2,712 2,697 
Total noninterest income out-of-scope of ASC 606:    535    510 
Total noninterest income $3,247 $3,207 
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NOTE M - REVENUE RECOGNITION (continued) 
 
Service charges and fees. Service charges consist of account analysis fees (i.e., net fees earned on analyzed 
business and public checking accounts), monthly service fees, and other deposit account related fees. The 
Corporation’s performance obligation for account analysis fees and monthly service fees is generally satisfied, 
and the related revenue recognized, over the period in which the service is provided. Other deposit account 
related fees are largely transactional based, and therefore, the Corporation’s performance obligation is satisfied, 
and related revenue recognized, at a point in time. Payment for service charges on deposit accounts is primarily 
received immediately or in the following month through a direct charge to customers’ accounts. 
  
ATM/Interchange fees. Fees, exchange, and other service charges are primarily comprised of debit and credit 
card income, ATM fees and other service charges. Debit and credit card income is primarily comprised of 
interchange fees earned whenever the Corporation’s debit and credit cards are processed through card payment 
networks such as Mastercard. ATM fees are primarily generated when a Corporation cardholder uses a non-
Corporation ATM or a non-Corporation cardholder uses a Corporation ATM. The Corporation’s performance 
obligation for fees, exchange, and other service charges are largely satisfied, and related revenue recognized, 
when the services are rendered or upon completion. Payment is typically received immediately or in the 
following month. 
 
Other. Other noninterest income consists of other recurring revenue streams such as trust department income, 
safety deposit box rental fees, check order fees, and other miscellaneous revenue streams. Trust department 
income is fees earned for certain asset management services that are charged on a monthly basis and recognized 
upon receipt of payment. Safe deposit box rental fees are charged to the customer on an annual basis and 
recognized upon receipt of payment. Check order income mainly represents fees charged to customers for 
checks. The Corporation determined that since rentals and renewals occur fairly consistently over time, revenue 
is recognized on a basis consistent with the duration of the performance obligation. 
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NOTE N - CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF FCN BANC CORP. 

 
The following condensed financial statements summarize the financial position of FCN Banc Corp. as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and cash flows for the years ended December 
31, 2025 and 2024. 

 
FCN Banc Corp. 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 
 
ASSETS 2025 2024 
 
Cash and cash equivalents $      70 $ 208 
Investment in FCN Bank 62,983 49,049 
Prepaid expenses 256 254 
Dividend receivable from FCN Bank      595          585 
 Total assets $63,904 $50,096 
 
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 
Dividends payable $   595 $   585 
 Total liabilities    595          585 
 
Shareholders’ equity 
  Common stock 11,161 11,290 
  Additional paid-in capital 6,893 7,337 
  Retained earnings 66,295 62,519 
  Treasury shares (1,933) (1,933) 
  Unrealized losses on securities designated as  
    available for sale, net (19,107) (29,702)
 Total shareholders’ equity   63,309  49,511 
 
 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $63,904 $50,096 
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NOTE N - CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF FCN BANC CORP (continued) 

 
FCN Banc Corp. 

STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 
  2025 2024 
 
Equity in earnings of FCN Bank $6,327 $4,254 
General and administrative expenses    (12)   (30) 
  
 Income before income tax benefit 6,316 4,224 
 
Income tax benefit       2      6 
 
 NET INCOME $6,318 $4,230 

 
FCN Banc Corp. 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
Years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 
 
  2025 2024 
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities: 
  Net income $  6,313 $  4,230 
  Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 
  provided by operating activities: 
    Undistributed earnings of consolidated subsidiary (3,339) (2,497) 
    Effect of changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
 Other assets and liabilities     (12)    (592) 
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities                                         2,967                            1,141 
 

Cash flows (used in) financing activities: 
  Dividends on common stock (2,532) (2,347) 
  Purchase of treasury shares   (573)    (287) 
   Net cash (used in) financing activities      (3,105) (2,634) 
 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (138) (1,493) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                                                208                            1,701 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $     70 $    208 
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